24,473,412  18,202,388
Allowances for obsolete inventories  (4,296,115)  (4,142,238)

 20,177,297  14,060,150

Notes to the Financial Statements

49ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 2022

14.	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS
Right-of-Use buildings

2022 2021
Movement during the year  Rs. Rs.

Cost
Balance as at beginning of the year  13,472,232  2,766,130
Recognition/(Derecognition) of operating leases under SLFRS 16  (4,282,441)  10,706,102
At 31 March 2022  9,189,791  13,472,232

Accumulated depreciation / impairement
Balance as at 01st April 2021  2,766,130  1,383,065
Recognition of operating leases under SLFRS 16
Charge for the year  1,070,610  1,383,065
At 31 March 2022  3,836,740  2,766,130

Net book value
At at the beginning of the year  10,706,102  10,706,102
As at the end of the year  5,353,051  10,706,102

Details of right-of-use asset relating to leased property

Nature of the leasing activity Location of the leased property  Unexpired lease period as at 31.03.2022
Building - 898.44 Sq.Ft.  Colombo 03  05 Year

14.1	 Sensitivity of Right-of-Use Assets / Lease Liability to Key Assumption
Sensitivity to discount rate/ Incremental Borrowing Rates ROU Asset Lease Liability

Increased 1%  (35,941)  (35,941)
Decreased -1%  36,140  36,140

15.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

Trade Debtors
  - Related Parties (15.1)  17,213,980  15,407,848
  - Others  24,488,977  15,130,022
Less: Impairment Allowances for Trade Debtors (15.2)   (935,962)  (2,632,217)

 40,766,995  27,905,653
Other Debtors  270,043  863,712
Loans to Company Officers   160,642  167,916

 41,197,680  28,937,281

15.1	 Trade Dues from Related Parties
Name of the Related Party   2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

Tangerine Tours (Pvt) Limited  17,213,980  15,407,848
 17,213,980  15,407,848

50 TANGERINE BEACH HOTELS PLC

15.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTD.)

15.2	 Total Allowance for Impairment on Trade Debtors
2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

Balance as at beginning of the year(As per SLFRS 09)  2,632,217  2,326,239
Charge/(reversal) for the year  (1,696,255)  305,978
Balance as the end of the year  935,962  2,632,217

16.	 OTHER NON FINANCIAL ASSETS
2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

Prepayments 16,155,076 2,839,274
Other receivables  120,000  120,000
VAT Receivable  12,768,994  6,649,760

29,044,070 9,609,034

17.	 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

17.1	 Measured at Fair value through OCI

Non Quoted Equity Securities with Non
Related Parties

No. of Shares Cost
Directors
Valuation Cost

Directors
Valuation

2022 2021 2022 2022 2021 2021
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Lanka Glass Company Limited  50,000  50,000  500,000  -   500,000  -
Research International (Pvt) Limited  10,000  10,000  100,000  -   100,000  -
Gross Carrying Value of Investments  600,000  -   600,000  -

Directors’ valuations are based on cost of investments less any decline in value other than temporary, as decided by the Board of Directors.

17.2	 Measured at Amortizsd Cost Short Term Investments - Fixed Deposits
2022 2021

Company Relationship  Rs.   Rs.

Fixed Deposits
Mercantile Investments and Finance PLC Other Related Party  356,296,697  398,327,064
Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC  45,598,583  104,254,683

 401,895,280  502,581,747

17.3	 Measured at Amortizsd Cost  Amount due form related parities - Other financial assets

2022 2021
Name of the Related Party   Relationship Rs. Rs.

Nilaveli Beach Hotels (Pvt) Limited  Other Related Party  87,843  320,114
The Nuwara Eliya Hotels Company PLC  Other Related Party  60,243  258,245

 148,085  578,359

Notes to the Financial Statements

51ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 2022

18.	 CASH AND BANK BALANCES
2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

Cash at bank and in hand  95,514,401  45,916,923

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, the year end  cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:
Cash at bank and in hand  95,514,401  45,916,923
Bank overdraft (Note 23)  (29,083,298)  (17,726,793)

66,431,102 28,190,130

19.	 STATED CAPITAL
Number of

shares
Ordinary

shares

At 31 March 2022  20,000,000  244,800,000

At 31 March 2021  20,000,000  244,800,000

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time on the residue of Profits  and are eligible to
participate in any surplus assets in a winding up. They are also entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. There are no other
preferences or restrictions on ordinary shares.

20.	 RESERVE

2022 2021
Rs. Rs.

20.1	 Revaluation Reserve
Revaluation Reserve - Company  (Note 20.2)  1,718,773,516  1,533,896,435
Revaluation Reserve - Associate Company  (Note 20.3)  412,798,656  311,644,697

 2,131,572,172  1,845,541,132

[…]

Category 02: 14% up to age 54 and thereafter zero

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity was carried out as at 31 March 2022 by  Actuarial and Management Consultants (Pvt) Limited, a firm of
professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuaries is the “Projected Unit Credit Method”, recommended by LKAS 19 Employee
Benefits.

Notes to the Financial Statements

55ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 2022

24.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuary Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables held
constant in the employment benefit liability measures.

The sensitivity of the Comprehensive Income Statement and the Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount
rate & salary increment rate on the Profit or Loss  & Employment Benefit Obligation for the year.

31st March 2022

Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive Income
Statement Increase / (Reduction)

in results for the year

Sensitivity effect on employee benefit
Obligation increase / (Reduction)

in the Liability

Increase/ (decrease) in discount rate
1%  1,081,731  (1,081,731)
-1%  1,180,194  (1,180,194)

Increase/ (decrease) in salary Increment rate
1%  (1,316,580)  1,316,580
-1%  (1,225,374)  1,225,374

31st March 2021

Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive Income
Statement Increase / (Reduction)

in results for the year

Sensitivity effect on employee benefit
Obligation increase / (Reduction)

in the Liability

Increase/ (decrease) in discount rate
1%  1,066,213  (1,066,213)
-1%  (1,159,399)  1,159,399

Increase/ (decrease) in salary Increment rate
1%  (1,027,116)  1,027,116
-1%  963,107  (963,107)

24.4	 Maturity Profile

2022 2021

Weighted Average Duration of defined benefit obligation 4.71 Years 4.71 Years

Distribution of defined benefit obligation over the future working life time
Less than or equal 1 year  6,541,971  4,821,078
Over 1 year and less than or equal 2 years  6,405,472  4,993,619
Over 2 year and less than or equal 5 years  5,593,796  7,696,658
Over 5 years and less than or equal 10 years  5,760,379  5,502,811
Over 10 years  2,866,609  1,964,128
Total  27,168,227  24,978,294

56 TANGERINE BEACH HOTELS PLC

25.	 LEASE LIABILITIES

25.1	 Movement of Lease Liabilities
2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

Balance as at the beginning of the year  10,706,102  1,464,422
Recognition of operating lease liability under SLFRS 16  -   10,706,102
Payment of lease liabilities  (1,560,000)  (1,560,000)
Derecognition of operating lease liability  (4,282,441)  -
Interest expense  832,118  95,578
Balance as at 31.03.2022  5,695,779  10,706,102

Current portion of lease liabilities
2022/23 FY Lease payments  1,560,000  1,560,000
2022/23 FY Lease interest  (771,558)  -

 788,442  1,560,000
Non Current portion of lease liabilities  4,907,337  9,146,102

  The Company use 8.32% as Incremental Borrowing Rate

25.2	 The following are the amount recognized in profit or loss:

2022 2021
Rs. Rs.

Depreciation expenses of right of use assets  1,070,610  1,383,065
Interest expense on lease liability  832,118  95,578
Total Amount recognized in profit and loss  1,902,728  1,478,643

25.3	 Following is the Maturity Lease Liability for Future Periods with Interest Cost

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
 0-3 Months  3-12 Months  1 to 5 Years Total

 Lease Liability  390,000  1,170,000  6,240,000   7,800,000

26.	 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
26.1	 Commitments

26.1.1	 Capital Expenditure Commitments

The Company does not have significant capital commitments as at the reporting date.

26.1.2	 Financial Commitments

There are no financial commitments as at the reporting date.

26.2	 Contingencies

Contingent liabilities
There are no significant contingencies as at 31 March 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements

57ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 2022

27.	 ASSETS PLEDGED

A total of 3,237,332 shares of Royal Palm Beach Hotels PLC, (Associate Company) amounting to Rs. 32,373,320 have been pledged against the

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to the changers in market prices. Mainly
the changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates  will affect the company’s income or the value of its holdings of
financial instruments.

(b)	 Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on revenue, and receivables and cash deposits denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the Company. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily US dollars and Euro. The Company Finance team closely
monitors the exchange rate movement, for necessary action.

The Sri Lankan Rupee is depreciating against the US Dollar in March 2021 on the back of economic turmoil in global, regional and local markets
resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic. The Company exposed to foreign currency denominated payments with local currency revenues are
adversely impacted to undue fluctuations in exchange rates.

If market rate appreciate or depreciate by 20% the effect of the same to the exchange gain/(loss) would be:

Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive Income
increase/(decrease) in Results for the Year

+20% -20%

Euro (€)  2,489,134  (2,489,134)
Dollar ($)  4,066,878  (4,066,878)

 6,556,013  (6,556,013)

(c)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Company’s borrowing portfolio consist with fixed rate borrowings thus company does not have an interest rate risk as at the reporting date.

31.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The company’s capital structure comprising share capital, reserves and retained earnings, as disclosed in the statement of changes in equity. The
Board’s intention is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development